Any and all SANYO products described or contained herein do not have specifications that can handle
applications that require extremely high levels of reliability, such as life-support systems, aircraft’s
control systems, or other applications whose failure can be reasonably expected to result in serious
physical and/or material damage. Consult with your SANYO representative nearest you before using
any SANYO products described or contained herein in such applications.
SANYO assumes no responsibility for equipment failures that result from using products at values that
exceed, even momentarily, rated values (such as maximum ratings, operating condition ranges,or other
parameters) listed in products specifications of any and all SANYO products described or contained

blank PROM. 100% yield, therefore, cannot be guaran-
teed.
Ordering Information
When ordering identical mask ROM and PROM devices
simultaneously, provide an EPROM containing the target
memory contents together with separate order forms for
each of the mask ROM and PROM versions.
When ordering a PROM device, provide an EPROM con-
taining the target memory contents together with an order
from.
When ordering either an LC66404A 4 Kbyte or LC66406A
6 Kbyte mask ROM device, insert a jump command, or
any similar command, to avoid executing an address be-
yond the range of the target device. In addition, write a 0
into all locations above 2007H.
A comparison of the LC66P408 characteristics with those
of the LC6640X mask ROM  devices is shown in the fol-
lowing table.
retemaraP lobmyS noitidnoC 804P66CL seiresX0466CL tinU
egnaregatlovylppusdednemmoceR V DD 5.5ot5.4 0.6ot0.4 V
terrucylppusedom-tlahmumixaM I THDD
rotanosercimareczHM4 5.5 0.3
AmkcolclanretxezHM4 0.6 5.3
rotallicsoCR 5.5 5.5
ecnaticapacrotallicsoCRlanretxE C txe 001 001 Fp
ecnatsiserrotallicsoCRlanretxE txeR 2.2 7.2 kΩ
teserretfanoitarugifnoctuptuotroP
0P(niard-nepO
osla1Pdna
)pu-llupevah
ybdeificepS
noitporesu
A breakdown of the LC66 series devices, which includes the LC66408 and LC6640X devices, is shown in the following
table.
eciveD niP yticapacMOR yticapacMAR epytegakcaP
A803/A603/A40366CL 24 MORetybK8/6/4
setyb215